the definition of SBITA. This statement defines a SBITA, established that a SBITA results in a right-to-use
subscription asset and a corresponding subscription liability, provides the capitalization criteria for outlays
other than subscription payments, and requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA.

Palomar Health
Notes to Financial Statements (Dollars in Thousands)

27

During the year ended June 30, 2023, PH implemented GASB Statement No. 96 on a retroactive basis by
restating June 30, 2022 balances. PH recognized a subscription liability of approximately $24,226 as of
July 1, 2021, due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96; however, this entire amount was
offset by an intangible right-to-use subscription asset. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 96
had the following effect on the June 30, 2022, amounts previously reported (in thousands):

June 30, 2022 Impact of
As Previously Adoption of Other June 30, 2022

Reported GASB 96 Reclassifications As Restated

Statement of Net Position
SUBSCRIPTION-BASED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
  ARRANGEMENTS -$   24,021$   -$   24,021$
ESTIMATED THIRD-PARTY PAYOR SETTLEMENTS
  RECEIVABLE, NET OF CURRENT PORTION 32,172   -   6,877   39,049
Total assets 1,909,592   24,021   6,877   1,940,490
Total assets and deferred outflow of resources 1,960,392   24,021   6,877   1,991,290
SBITA obligations, current -   6,473   -   6,473
Accrued interest payable 21,425   187   -   21,612
Total current liabilities 232,951   6,660   -   239,611
SBITA obligations, net of current portion -   17,156   -   17,156
Total liabilities 1,767,102   23,816   6,877   1,797,795
Total liabilities and deferred inflow of resources 1,811,330   30,693   -   1,842,023
Net position - unrestricted 330,958   205   -   331,163
Total net position 149,062   205   -   149,267
Total liabilities and net position 1,960,392   24,021   6,877   1,991,290

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Depreciation and amortization 53,150   5,409   -   58,559
Other operating expenses 24,588   (6,573)   -   18,015
Total operating expenses 900,883   (1,164)   -   899,719
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 12,193   1,164   -   13,357
Interest expense (74,713)   (959)   -   (75,672)
Total non-operating income (expenses), net 7,081   (959)   -   6,122
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 19,274   205   -   19,479
NET POSITION, end of year 149,062   205   -   149,267

Recent accounting pronouncements – In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences. GASB Statement No. 101 requires that liabilities for compensated absences be
recognized for (1) leave that has not been used, and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash
or settled through noncash means. A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a)
the leave is attributable to services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more
likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. This